written request within seven (7) working days. 

For scheduled leaves as listed in Article 19 or for periods when a bargaining unit 
employee transfers temporarily, per Article 11, to another bargaining unit position, 
the Employer may replace the employee for up to three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
calendar days or the period of the scheduled leave, whichever is lesser with a 
substitute employee who shall not acquire seniority status during the 
aforementioned period. 

In the event the employee on the approved leave requires an additional period of

[...]

Their seniority will be recognized upon 
successfully completing the probationary period of the permanent position. 

3:06 It is further agreed that if a substitute employee is, with the consent of the Union, 

continued in the employ of the Employer beyond three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
calendar days or the total period of a scheduled leave, whichever is lesser, they shall 
acquire seniority status back to the date of hire. 

3:07 The parties acknowledge that substitute and temporary employees are subject to all 
of the provisions of the Collective Agreement, except as specifically prescribed in the

[...]

terms of the said Plan and coverage shall be effective the first of the month 
following the completion of their probationary employment. 

(ii) In the event of illness, the employee shall be paid at their regular basic rate 

of pay during the first one hundred and five (105) calendar days during the 
period of illness. If continuous illness extends for a period in excess of 105 
calendar days the employee shall be covered from and after the 105th day 
of such illness by the Plan to the extent that sixty-six and two-thirds of their

[...]

to provide such safety equipment including prescription safety glasses, as may be 
necessary in the opinion of the Occupational Health & Safety Manager for the 
University such that members of the bargaining unit can perform their work in a safe 
manner. 

The Employer agrees to pay a maximum of two hundred and seventy-five dollars 
($275) for the purchase of one (1) pair of safety boots/shoes per year, each and every 
year (April 1-March 31) upon the presentation of an authorized receipt towards the 
purchase of such safety shoes for bargaining unit employees designated by 
the University Occupational Health & Safety Manager. 

(For Trades positions in the Maintenance Department Only) 

The Employer agrees to provide members of the bargaining unit with coveralls, safety 
rubber boots, rainwear and gloves whenever necessary. 

The Employer shall provide a maximum of two hundred and seventy-five ($275) per 
year reimbursement for the purchase of safety boots/shoes (upon presentation of an 
authorized receipt) for each and every year (April 1-March 31), for all members in the 
Maintenance Department designated by the University Occupational Health & Safety

[...]

31:01 (b) The parties agree that Residence Life Coordinators will be entitled to the following: 

• a furnished apartment including utilities, at a reduced rate of rent of four 

hundred dollars ($400.00) per month to be deducted from their payroll on a 
monthly basis; 

• a Residence meal plan of one thousand, one hundred and fifty dollars 

($1,150.00); 
• a one hundred and forty dollar ($140) credit on each Residence Life Coordinator’s 

UWIN card for laundry service except where laundry equipment has been 
provided in their apartment; 

• a private phone line and cable TV connection in their apartment.